• Thorough initial due diligence process and ongoing monitoring procedures, primarily discussions
with the underlying unlisted fund investment managers;

• Comparison of historical realisations to the last reported fair values; and
• Review of the financial statements and independent third party valuations of the respective

unlisted funds (where available).

Due to the inherent uncertainty of the valuation of the unlisted funds, the values used and the
methodologies and assumptions adopted in the valuation may differ significantly from the values that
would have been used had a ready market for the investment existed and the differences could be
significant. These values may need to be revised as circumstances change and material adjustments may
still arise as a result of revaluation of the unquoted investments fair value within the next financial period.

For the purposes of a sensitivity analysis, the Company considers a 5% adjustment to the reported or
latest available unit price, received from the underlying unlisted fund investment managers, used to
determine fair value of the unlisted funds as reasonable. At reporting date, if these reported or latest
available unit prices used to determine fair value of the unlisted funds changed by 5%, the impact on the
Company’s profit or loss would have been an increase/decrease by $6,752,795 (June 21: $6,408,229).

Notes to the financial statements for the half year ended 31 December 2021

WAM Alternative Assets Limited
Half Year Report Dec 2021

wilsonassetmanagement.com.au
ABN 47 168 941 704

16

7. Financial instruments measured at fair value (cont’d)

31 December 2021
Level 1

$
Level 2

$
Level 3

$
Total

$

Unlisted private equity funds  - - 75,764,788 75,764,788

Unlisted private real estate funds  - - 28,763,875 28,763,875

Unlisted real assets funds  - - 98,079,730 98,079,730

Unlisted infrastructure funds  - - 15,000,000 15,000,000

Total  - - 217,608,393 217,608,393

30 June 2021
Level 1

$
Level 2

$
Level 3

$
Total

$

Unlisted private equity funds  - - 69,378,971 69,378,971

Unlisted private real estate funds  - - 29,354,725 29,354,725

Unlisted real assets funds  - - 97,097,462 97,097,462

Unlisted infrastructure funds  - - 15,000,000 15,000,000

Total  - - 210,831,158 210,831,158

The above financial assets include $37,533,866 in uncalled capital commitments (June 2021:
$37,635,766). Please refer to Note 8 for further information.

The carrying amounts of trade and other receivables and trade and other payables are assumed to
approximate their fair values due to their short-term nature.

Reconciliation of fair value measurements categorised within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy:

Unlisted private
equity funds

$

Unlisted private real
estate funds

$

Unlisted real
 assets funds

$

Unlisted
infrastructure funds

$
Total

$

Half year ended 31 December 2021